FCC ID: BVCAMSUSUP IC: 3506A-AMSUSUP
Page 1 of 30
TYCO / SENSORMATIC
EMC
TEST REPORT
Model:
AMS-1014
AMS-1003

Configurator:
Boot Version:
2.1.2 Type Designation
The type designation may be either a single alphanumeric code or an alphanumeric/code divided into
two parts.
TYPE DESIGNATION AS A SINGLE ALPHANUMERIC CODE: (See Note 1)
A M S - 1 0 1 4
A M S - 1 0 0 3
OR TYPE DESIGNATION IN TWO PARTS:
1. EQUIPMENT SERIES No. (See Note 2)
2. EQUIPMENT SPECIFIC No. (See Note 3)
Note 1: This is the manufacturer’s numeric or alphanumeric code or name that is specific to a particular
equipment. It may contain information in coded form on the characteristics of the equipment e.g.
frequency, power. The manufacturer is free to choose the form of the type designation.
Note 2: This is the number, code or trade name used by the manufacturer to describe a series or “family”
of equipment of substantially the same mechanical and electrical construction which will include a
number of related equipments. This number is often referred to as the “model no.”
Note 3: This is the manufacturer’s identification number given to specific equipment in the series or
“family” of equipments. It is often referred to as the “identification number”.
FCC ID: BVCAMSUSUP IC: 3506A-AMSUSUP
Page 6 of 30
2.1.3 Construction Of Equipment Under Test (EUT)
[  ]  Single unit
[ X ]  Multiple units
Describe each unit clearly:
2 pedestals; Control section in primary and capacitor section in secondary, interconnected by antenna
cable.
2.1.4 Overview
The AMS-1014 is a controller capable of driving a pair of antennas to generate a magnetic field to excite
EAS tags, receive the tag signal and alarm when an acceptable tag signal is detected and verified.  This
controller functions by transmitting a 58 kHz ringing burst for 1.6 mS at a maximum rate of 90 Hz. Then
at the end of the burst, detects the resonant ringing of any tags in the field.  A single main PCB in the
Primary pedestal accommodates the Receiver, the Switching Amplifier, Transmitter, and the Power
Supply.  The Secondary pedestal has a capacitor board for tuning the loop to resonance.
The AMS-1003 uses the same controller board as the AMS-1014 above.
The pedestal holding the loop antennas is a little smaller as are the enclosed antennas.
This is a cost reduced version of the AMS-1014.
2.1.5 A limited modular approval
The two models, AMS-1014 / AMS-1003, using the same modular controller board, BVCAMSUSUP,
will be assembled at the factory under the control of the manufacturer.  Then each complete assembly is